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SUBJECT: C14-04-0179 - Big 4 - Conduct a public hearing and approve an ordinance amending Chapter
25-2 of the Austin City Code by rezouning property locally known as 8602 Cullen Lanc (Onion Creek
Watershed) from development reserve {DR) district zoning and single family residence standard lot (SF-
2) district zoning to gencral commercial services (CS) district zoning, Zoning and Platting Commission
Recominendation: To grant general commercial services-conditionzl overlay (CS-CO) combining district
zoning, with conditions. Applicant: Big 4 (Jim Pailas). Agent: Bennett Consulting (Jim Bennett). City
Staff: Wendy Walsh, 974-7719,

REQUESTING Neighborhood Planning DIRECTOR’S
DEPARTMENT: and Zoning AUTHORIZATION: Greg Guemsey
RCA Serialé: 77606 Darer 82:17/08 Criginal: Yo Published:

Dhisposition: Adhjstend version pubiished:



ZONING CHANGE REVIEW SHEET

CASE; C14-04-0179 Z.P.C. DATE: December 7, 20604
January 18, 2005

ADDRESS: 28602 Cullen Lane

APPLICANT: Big 4 (Jim Pallas) AGENT: Benneit Consulting
(Jitn Bennett)
ZONING FROM: DR; SF-2 TO: CS8 AREA: 1.600 acres

SUMMARY STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The staff’s alternate recommendation is to grant commercial services — conditional overlay (CS-CQ)
combining district zoning.

The Conditional Overlay:

l. requires a 6" privacy fence and a 40’ landscape buffer along the west property line and a 6
privacy fence and a 25" landscape buffer along the south property line as long as the adjacent
property to the south remuins used as single fumily residential. two family residential or
duplex;

2. limits structure height to 30 feet;

prohibits the following uses: medical offices; cosununity recreation (private); adult-oriented
businesses; congregate living; automotive washing (of any type); counseling services;
laundry services; guidance services; campground; residential treatment; communications
services; commercial blood plasmia cénter: transitional honsing; drop-off recycling collection
facility; transportation terminal; funeral services; equipment repair services; cemetery;
equipment sales; hotel-motel; automotive rentals; indoor entertainment; automotive repair
services; kennels; off-site accessory parking; outdoor entertainment; consumer repair
services; pawn shop services; restaurant (limited); restaurant (general); service station;
theater; construction sales and services; convenicnce storage; veterinary scrvices; custom
manufacturing and community recreation {public) and

4. limits development of the property to less than 2.000 motor vehicle trips per day.

[FE)

If the requested zoning is recommended for this site, 35 feet of right-of-way shouid be dedicated from
the centerline of Cullen Lane in accordance with the Transportation Criteria Manual, in order to
accommodate traffic anticipated to be generated by this site.

ZONING AND PLATTING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION:

December 7, 2004: POSTPONED TO 1-18-04 AT THE REQUEST OF THE NEIGHBORHGOQGD
AND STAFF,
{J.M; J.G 2*"] (8-0) C.H - INELIGIBLE TO VOTE

January 18, 2004: APPROVED CS-CO DISTRICT ZONING, AS STAFF RECOMMENDED WITH
AN ADDITIONAL CONDITIONAL OVERIAY FOR A 6’ PRIVACY FENCE ALONG THE
NORTH PROPERTY LINE (ADJACENT TO RALPH ABLANEDO). PUBLIC RESTRICTIVE
COVENANT FOR R-O-W ON CULLEN LANE AND ESTABLISHING HQOURS OF
OPERATION BETWEEN 8 A.M. - 5 PM. MONDAY - FRIDAY.
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* THERE IS A PRIVATE RESTRICTIVE COVENANT BETWEEN THE APPLICANT AND
NEIGHBORHOOD CONCERNING THE PLACEMENT OF AUTOMOBILES ON THE
PROPERTY. '

[1G.- 157 TR - 2"°1 (7-0) M.W.H., IM. - ABSENT

ISSUES:

The applicant is in agreement with the aiternate staff recommendation. The applicant has met with
representatives of the Park Ridge Homeowners Association to discuss the rezoning request and is
working on a private Restrictive Covenant that addresses the placenient of automobiles on the lot and
the days / hours of operation.

The subject rezoning area congsists of one platted lot that has carried development reserve (DR)
district zoning since its annexation on November 15, 1984, The lot takes access to both Ralph
Ablanedo Drive and Cullen Lane., The property is surrounded to the west by single family residences
(SF4A-CO; I-SF-4A), to the south by 2 manufactured homes and 3 single family residences (most of
which appear to have some non-residential componént — SF-2), to the north by a vehicle impound
facility and undeveloped iand (DR), and to the east by the auto salvage use and an auto auction
facility (SF-2; CS-CO). Pleasc refer to Exhibits A (Zoning Map), A-1, A-2, A-3 (Aerial Views taken
in 1997, 2000 and 2002) and B (Recorded Plat).

Aerial photography shows that since 1997, the property has been converted from a single family
residence to an auto salvage use associated with the business located on the east side of Cullen Lane
at Ralph Ablanedo Drive {under the same ownership). The rezoning request was submitted as the
result of City Code Enforcement activities initiated by an anonymous coniplainant who identitied that
the uses occurring on the site are not allowed in the DR district. Please refer to Exhibit C.

The applicant proposes to remove the auto salvage use from the lot and rezone the property to tie
general commercial services (C8) district so that the property can he developed with a vehicle towing
yard (a vehicle storage use, first aliowed in CS). In consideration of the applicant’s request, staff
researched several rezoning applications on Cullen Lane that were approved by Council in 1998 and
1999. Five of these cases were similarly situated (on the west side of Cullen Lane) and all were
approved for CS-CO with frontage on Cullen Lane and [.O-CO {limited office—conditional overlay)
for the western 40 feet of the property adjacent to the Park Ridge subdivision. The Conditional
Overlay requires a 6 foot privacy fence along the western property line; a 40" landscape buffer that
excludes storage areas or structures and limits improvements to drainage, underground utility
improvements and other improvements that may be required by the City; a 30" structure height on the
CS-CO portion; many prohibited uses; and 2,000 vehicle trips per day. There is also a public
Restrictive Covenant for rollback zoning to W/LO if the construction sales and services use is made a
permitted use in that district, as well as a right-of-way dedication requirement atong Culler. [In 1999
the Council approved a Code amendment to make construction szles and services a conditional use in
the W/LO district with a 10,000 square feet of gross floor area limit.] The applicant also entered inio
a private Restrictive Covenant with the Park Ridge Homeowners Association establishing hours of
operation and the location of dumpsters on all five zoning cases.

Cullen Lane between Ralph Ablanedo and Slaughter Lane is generally commercial in nature and
previous, similarly situated rezoning cases on Cullen Lane have established CS-CO and LO-CO
zonings the latter of which provide additional compatibility with the Park Ridge neighborhood to the
west. Based on this background, Staff is recommenditig CS-CO zoning with a right-of-way
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requirement along Cullen as was approved on these five cases, with the exception of permitting

vehicle storage use.

EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USES:

LAND USES

Site DR

Auto salvage; Two residential structures

LI LI-CO

North P; GR; SF-1; SF-2; DR;

Police substation; Fire slation: Undevelopé&?_Single family
residence: Two manufactured homes; Vehicie impound facility;

South | SF-2; C§-CO

Manufaetiired homes; Three single family homes (one with
warehouse); Auto body shop; Undeveloped; Office / warehouse

East SF-2

Auto salvage; Auto auction; Undeveloped; Urban farm;
Towing services; Lounge; Telecommunications tower

West SF4A-CO; I-SF-4A

Single family residences within Park Ridge subdivision;
Drainage facility

AREA STUDY: N/A

WATERSHED: Onion Creek

CAPITOL VIEW CORRIDOR: No

TEA: Is not required

DESIRED DEVELOPMENT ZONE: Yes

SCENIC ROADWAY': No

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:

26 — Far South Austin Community Association

262 — Beaconridge Neighborhood Assn.

300 - Terrell Lane Interceptor Association
428 — Barton Springs / Edwards Aquifer Conservation District

497 — M.E.T.8.A. Neighborhood Association
627 — Onion Creek Homeowncers Assn.

511 — Austin Neighborhoods Council

648 — South by Southeast Neighborhood Organization

SCHOOLS:

Williams Elementary School Paredes Middle School Bowie High Scheol

CASE HISTORIES:

_______ _ NUMBER REQUEST COMMISSION CITY COUNCIL
C14-04-0105 —west | DR to CS To Grant CS-CO with Approved CS-CO as
side of Congress CO for 2,000 trips recommended by ZAP
Avenue (9-30-04)
C14-03-0076 -- south | DR to GR-M1J To Grant GR-MU-CO Approved GR-MU-CO
side of Ralph with CO to prohibit all as reconunended by ZAP
Ablanedo Drive residential uses except Commission (7-17-03)

) the existing residences

C14-99-2063 — west | I-RR to CS-CO; To Grant CS-CO and Approved CS-CO for
side of Cullen Lane. | LO-CO LO-CO Tract 1; LO-CO for i
At time of Tract 2. CO for Tract 1 |
application, property limits structure height to |
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was undeveloped.

30 feet, 2,000 trips,
extensive list of
prohibited uses; CO for
Tract 2 requires a 6
fence along the west
property line and a 40*
landscape buffer with no
storage areas or
structures. and
improvements are
limited to drainage,
underground utility
improvements or those
required by the City.
Restrictive Covenant for
rollback to W/LQ it the
Code is amended to
allow construction sales
and services use as a
permitted use.
Separate, private RC
with Park Ridge
Homeowners
Association for 7 am. to
9 p.m. hours of operation
for businesses that
operate large equipment
and requires trash
dumpsters to be located
on the east side of the
property. Street deed
tor 35° from centerline
of Cullen Lane (6-22-
04).

l

i C14-99-2007- west
side of Cullen Lane.
At time of
application, property
was developed with a
residence and
miscellaneous small
buildings.

IRR to CS; LO

To Grant W/LO-CO

Approved CS-CO for
Tract 1; LO-CO for
Tract 2. CO, RC,
private RC and street
deed content is
identical to C14-99-
2063 (2-7-00).

C14-99-2001 — east

CS-CO to C8-CO, To Grant CS-CO

Approved CS-CO, with

side of Cullen Lane.
At time of
application, property

side of Cullen Lane, | to delete a i CO for 2,000 trips;

with access to Ralph | Conditional prohibit pawn shops and
Ablanedo Drive and | Overlay adult-oriented uses;
Congress Avenue F.AR. of 1:1 (12-9-99).
C14-99-0112 —west | DR to 1.O; CS To Grant LO-CO; CS-CO | Approved CS-CO for

Tract 1; LO-CO for
Tract 2. CO, RC,
private RC and street
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an auto body shop.

was developed with |

deed content is
identical to C14-99-
2063 (1-27-00).

C13-99-0075 — west
side of Cullen Lane.

DR to CS5-CO

o Grant LOCO: CS-CO

Approved CS-CO for
Tract 1; LO-CO for

side of Congress
Avenue

At time of : Tract 2. CO, RC,
application, property i private RC and street
was developed with a deed content is
contractor’s identical to C14-99-
warchouse. 2063 (9-30-99).
C14-98-0226 - west | I-RR to CS-CO To-Grant LO-CO as staff | Approved CS-CO for
side of Cullen Lane. recommended Tract 1; LO-CO for
At time of Tract 2. CO, RC and
application, property private RC content is
was undeveloped. identical to C14-99-
_ 2063 (10-7-89).
C14-96-0017 -east | I'lRR: DR: GRto | To Grant CS-CO with Approved CS-CO with
side of Cullen Lane CS additional conditions CO for prohibited uses
of campground, kennels,
vehicle storage,
pawnshops; no access to
Cutlen Lane, 2,000 trips
(4-24-97).
C14-92-0131 —west | DRto CS To Grant CS-CO : Approved CS-CO with

CO establishing
maximum 85,000 s.f. of
gross tloor area for
general retail sales
{convenience) and 5,600
s/f/ for restaurant (drive-

in. fast food) (2-25-93),

RELATED CASES:

The property is plaited as Lot 1 of T.H. Neal Addition as shown in Exhibit B (C8s-65-153). There
are no related site plan cases on the subject property.

ABUTTING STREETS:
NAME ROW PAVEMENT CLASSIFICATION SIDEWALKS | CAPITAL | BICYCLE
_____ METRO PLAN
Cullen 50 feat Varies Collector No No Priority 1
Lane Route #45
Ralph 65 feet 30 feet Collector No No Priority 1
Ablanedo Route #45
Drive
CITY COUNCIL DATE: February 17, 2004 ACTION:
ORDINANCE READINGS: 1" 2™ 3"
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ORDINANCE NUMBER:

CASE MANAGER: Wendy Walsh PHONE: 974-7719
e-mail: wendy.walsh(@ici.austin.tx.us



| PENDING CABE

ZONING BOUNDARY
CASE MGR: W. WALSH

N 7

CITY GRID
REFERENCE
NUMBER

G14
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City of Austin Solid Waste Services Printed November 28, 2004

Case History: 8602 Cullen Lane

Legally Known As: LOT 1 Neal T H ADDN
InspecTrack Case Number: IT # 04-017831

Date Opened:

05/17/2004 Case Status: OPEN TCAD #.  04300902010000 Plat #:

5/17/2004-Present #732 Enrlque Lopez

James & Barbare Palias
8602 Culien Avenue, Austin, Tx 78748-1702
Ph: (512) 282-4546

CCCUPANT: Neal, T.H.
8602 Cullen Lane, Austin, TX 78748

Anonymous

Date: 5/17/2004

Complainant: Anonymous
Deecription: Junkyard is parking junk vehicles outslde of fenced area.

Manager Contacted: No

Premises

5/20/200
4

5/26/200
4

6/2/2004

Status: 5/26/2004 - Unoccupled
Findings 5/23/2004 - Zoning violation(s) found

§/26/2004: Recommended Auto repair and’or sales are prohibited
uses in a Development Review zoned district. Discontinue afl such
operations on the preamises untll a zoning change and change of use
for property is obtalned for the within 32 days.

5/26/2004: Racommended Contact the City of Austin
Development Assistance Center at (512)874-6370 if you nead
information on how to bring this violation Into compiiance on tha

Red Tag/EBS:

#732 (Enrique Lopez)

#732 (Entique Lopez}

#732 (Enrique Lopez)

Conducted An Initial ingpection of the Property. inspector's Comments: "Actual rddress might be
8602 Cullen. Nead to verify address. Violation observed.”

Conducted A Follow-Up Inspection’®f the Property. Inspector's Comments: "Actual address is 8602.
Send NOV"

Inserts a tracking notice comment for date executed. Inspector's Comments: "Certified tracking notice
has been delivered.”

Page 10of 2

Exneli C



City of Austin Solid Waste Services Printed November 29, 2004

6/16/200 #732 (Enrigue Lopez) Contacted the Owner af'th&'Propeny. Inspactor's Commenta: "left voice mali and phone numbaers.”
4 : : .

6/17/200 #732 (Enrique Lopez) Contactsd the Owner of the Fropen.y'. ‘inspactor's Somments: "Ha will inltiate a zoting change.”
4 .

8M12/200 #732 (Enrique Lopez) Information Update and regdarch rasults. Inepector's Comments: "Jim Bennett came in to glve me an
4 update on zoning change. He I8 trylng io schedule a meeting with adjacent nelghoors.”

9/M5/200 #732 (Enrique Lopez) Conducted A Follow-Up Inspactlon of the Property. Inspector's Comments: "Violation stil! exists, put in
4 a call to Jim Bennet,”

10/26/20 #732 (Enrique Lopez) Information Update and régearch résults. Inspector's Comments: "Jim Bennet called end sald that
04 application will be submitted: this waek.”

10/26/20 #732 {Enrique Lopaz) Conducted A Follow-Up Inapection of the Property. Inspector's Comments: “Left message for Jim
Cc4 Bennet to call me."”

11/4/200 #732 (Ervique Lopaz) Informatior: Updlate and resedrch results. Inspectors Comments: "Jim Bennet called and sald that
4 zoning change application has besn submitted.”

Valld Conditions In Violation of the Austin City Code (Land Development Code):

Premiases

05/25/2004 PERMITTED, CONDITIONAL Code Ref: 25-2-491 Current zonig does not allow for any
AND PROHIBITED USE automotive service business or salvage vard.

Pags2 of 2
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SUMMARY STAFF RECOMMENDAT]

The staff’s alternate recommendation is to"'gfaﬂt commercial services — conditional overlay {CS-CO)
combining district zoning.

The Conditional Overlay:

1. requires a 6’ privacy fence and a 40’ landscape buffer slong the west property line and a 6’
privacy fence and a 25’ landscape biiffer along the south property line as long as the adjacent
property to the south remains used as single family residential, two family residential or
duplex;

2. limits structure height to 30 feet;

3. prohibits the following uses: medical offices; community recreation (private); adult-oriented
businesses; congregate living; automotive washing (of any type); counseling services;
laundry services; guidance services; campground; residential treatment; communications
services; commercial blood plasma center; transitional housing; drop-oft recycling collection
facility; transportation terminal; funeral services; equipment repair services; cemetery;
equipment sales; hotel-motel: automotive rentals; indoor entertainment; automotive repair
services; kennels; off-site accessory parking; outdoor entertainment; consumer repair
services; pawn shop services; restaurant (Emited): restaurant (generai); service station;
theater: construction sales and services; convenience storage; veterinary services; custom
manufacturing and community recreafion (public) and

4, limits development of the property to less than 2,000 motor vehicie trips per day.

If the requested zoning is recommended for this site, 35 feet of right-of-way shouf_d be dedicated from
the centerline of Cullen Lanc in accordance with the Transportation Criteria Manual, in order to
accommodate traffic anticipated to be generated by this site.

BACKGROUND

The subject rezoning area consists of one platted lot that hus camried development reserve (DR)
district zoning since ifs annexation on November 15, 1984. The lot takes access to both Ralph
Ablunedo Drive and Cullen Lanc. The property is swrounded to the west by single family residences
(SF4A-CQ; I-SF-4A), to the south by 2 manufactured homes and 3 single family residences {most of
which appear to have some non-residential component — SF-2), to the north by a vehicle impound
facility and undeveioped land (DR), and to the east by the auto salvage use and an auto auction
facility (SF-2; CS-CO).

Aerial photography shows that since 1997, the property has been converted from a single family
residence to an auto salvage use associated with the business located on the east side of Culien Lane
at Ralph Ablanedo Drive (under the same ownership). The rezoning request was submitted as the
result of City Code Enforcement activities initiated by an anonymous complainant who identified that
the uses occurring on the site are not allowed in the DR district.

The applicant proposes to remove the auto salvage use from the iot and rezone the property to the
general commercial services (CS) district so that the property can be developed with a vehicle towing
yard (a vehicle storage use, first allowed in CS). In consideration of the applicant’s request. staff
researched several rezoning applications on Cullen Lane that were approved by Council in 1998 and
1999. Five of these cases werc similarly situated (on the west side of Cullen Lane) and all were
approved for CS-CO with frontage on Cullen Lane and LO-CO (limited otfice-conditional overlay)
for the western 40 feet of the property adjacent to the Park Ridge subdivision. The Conditional

Overlay requires a 6 foot privacy fence alorg the westen property line; a 40° landscape buffer that
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CS-CG portion; many prohibited uses; and 2 000 vehlcic tnps per dav I'here is also a public
Restrictive Covenant for rollback zoning to. \V/LO if the construction sales and services use is made a
permitted use in that district, as well as a nght-of-way dedication requirement along Cullen. {In 1999
the Council approved a Code amendment to make cotistruction sales and services a conditional use in
the W/LO district with a 10,000 square feet of gross floor area limit.] The applicant also entered into
a private Restrictive Covenant with the Park Ridge Homeowners Association establishing hours of
operation and the location of dumpsters on all five zoning cases.

Cullen Lane between Ralph Ablanedo and Staughter Lane is generally commercial in nature and
previous, similarly situated rezoning cases on Cullen Lane have established CS-CO and LO-CO
zonirgs the latter of which provide additional compatibility with the Park Ridge neighborhood to the
west. Based on this background, StafY is recommending CS-CO zoning with a right-of-way
requirement along Cullen as was approved ofi thiese five cases, with the exception of permitting
vehicle storage use.

BASIS FOR LAND USE RECOMMENDATION (ZONING PRINCIPLES}

1. The proposed zoning should be consistent with the purpose statement of the district sough.
The purpose statement per the City of Austin Land Development Code states: “CS, General
Commercial Services, zoning is intended for commetrcial or industrial uses that typicaliy have

operating characteristics or traffic service requirements generally incompatible with residential
environments.”

|

Zoning changes skould promote an orderly and compatible relotionship among lund uses.

Culler Lane between Ralph Ablanedo and Slaughter Lane is gencrally commercial in nature and
prcv ous, similarly situated rezoning cases on Cullen Lane have established CS-CQ and LO-CO
zonings the latter of which provide additional compatibility with the Park Ridge neighborhood to
the west. Based on this background, Siaft is recommending CS-CO and LO-CO zonings with a
right-of-way requirement along Cullen as was approved on these five cases, with the exception of
permitting vehicle storage use.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

Site Characteristics

The rezoning area is developed with an auto salvage use and two residential structuires and there
appear to be no significant fopographical constraints on the site,

Impervious Cover

The maximum 11npcrv10us cover aliowed by the CS district would be 80°% which is a consistent
figure between the zoning and watershed regulations.

Environmental

The site is not located over the Edward's Aqui_fer Recharge Zone. The site is in the Onion Creek
Watershed of the Colorado River Basin, which is classified as a Suburban Watershed by Chapter 25-8
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of the City's Land Development Code. Under current watershed regulations. development or
redevelopment on this site wil! be subject to the following impervious cover limits:

Development Classification % of Net Site Area ] % with Transfers
Single-Family 50% 60%

(minimur lot size 5750 sq. ft.)

Other Single-Family or Duplex 55% L 60%

Multifainily 60% : 70% |
Commerciai _ 80% 0% )

In the Water Quality Transition Zones, impervious cover is limited to 30%.

According te flood piain maps, there is no flood plain in, or within close proximity of, the project
location.

Standard landscaping and tree protection will be required in accordance with LDC 25-2 and 25-8 for
all development and/or redevclopment.

At this time, site specific information is unavailable regarding existing trees and other vegetation,
areas of steep slope, or other environmental features such as blufls, springs, canyon rimrock, caves,
sinkholes, and wetlands.

Under current watershed regulations, development or redevelopment on this site will be subject io the
following water quality control requirements:

Structural controls: Sedimentation and fiifration basins with increased capture volume and 2 vear
detention.

TPSD Right-of-Way

The scope of ihis review is limited to the identification of needs for dedication and/or reservation of
right-of-way for fundec Capital Improvement Program (C.1.P.) Roadway Construction Projects and
Transportation Systems Management (1.S.M.) Projects planned for implementation by the City of
Austin. No aspect of the proposed project is being considered or approved with this review other than
the need for right-of-way for City projects. There are separate right-of-way dedication and
reservation requirements enforced by other Departments and other jurisdictions to secure right-of-way
for roadway improvements contained in the Austin Metropolitan Area Roadway Plan, roadway
projects funded by County and State agencies, and for dedication in accordance with the functional
classification of the roadway.

We have reviewed the proposed rezoning case and anticipate no additional requirement for right-of-
way dedication or reservation for funded C.I.P. or T.S.M. projects at this location.

Transportation

The trip generation under the requested zoning is estimated to be > irips per day, assuming that the
site develops to the maximum intensity allowed under the zoning classification (without consideration
of setbacks, environmental constraints, or other site characteristics).
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A traffic impact analysis was waived for this case because the applicant agreed to limit the intensity

and uses for this development. If the zoning is granted, development shoutd be limited through a
conditional overlay to less than 2,000 vehitle trips per day. [LDC, 25-6-117]

If the requested zoning is recommended for this site, 35 feet of right-of-way shouid be dedicated from
the centerline of Cullen Road in accordance with the Transportation Criteria Manual, in order to
accommodate traffic anticipated to be generated by this site. 1.DC, 25-6-55; TCM, Tables 1-7, 1-12.

Water and Wastewater

The landowner intends to serve the site with City water and wastewater utilities. If water or
wastewater utility improvements, or sysiem upgrades, or offsiic main extension, or utility relocation,
or utility adjustment are required, the landowner, at own expense will be responsible for providing.
Also, the utility plan must be reviewed and approved by the Austin Water Utility, The plan must be in
accordance with the City utility design criteria.

Compatibility Standards

A site ptan will be required for any new development other than single-family or duplex residential.

Any development which occurs in an SF-6 or less restrictive zoning district which is located 540-feet
or less from property in an SF-3 or more restrictive Zoning district will be subject to compatibility
development regulations.

The site is subject to compatibility standards. Along the south, cast and west property line, the

following standards apply:

* No structure may be built within 25 feet of the property linc.

e No structure in excess of two stories or 30 feet in height may be constructed within 50 feet of the
property line.

e No structure in excess of three stories or 40 feet in height may be constructed within 100 feet of
the property line.

» For a structure more than 100 feet but not more than 300 feet from property zoned SF-5 or more
restrictive, 40 feet plus one foot for each 10 feet of distance in excess of 100 feet from the
property zoned SF-5 or more restrictive.,

¢ No parking or driveways are allowed within 25 feet of the property line.

Additional design regulations will be enforced at the time a site pian is submitted.

* An intensive recreational use, including a swimming pool, tennis court, ball court, or playground,
may not be constructed 50 feet or less from adjoining SF-3 property.

* A landscape area at least 15 feet in width is required along the property line if tract is zoned MF-
3, MF-4, MF-5, MH, NQ, or LO.

® A landscape area at least 25 feet in with is required along the property line if the tract is zoned
LR, GO,GR, L, CS, CS8-1, or CH.

e In addition, a fence, berm, or dense vegetation must be provided to screen adjoining properties
from views of parking, mechanical equipment, storage, and refuse collection.



MEMORANDUM

a3 afe s afe o a6 2 ok o 4 e ok e ook ke s ke o ol e s e o sk e ol ke e ool o ke o o af s afe e e e ofe i afe e ke e 3k o o ok a o ok ok ke ok e skl sl sk sl ok ke ok i ok

TO: Ms. Betty Baker, Chair
Zoning and Platting Commission Members

FROM: WendyR. Walsh
Neighborhood Planning and Zoning Department

DATE: November 30, 2004

RE: Big4-C14-04-0179
Postponement Request
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As indicated in the attached letter, the Park Ridge Homeowners Association respectfully
requests a postponement of the above case until the Zoning and Platting Commission
meeting of January 18, 2005. The applicant does not oppose the postponement request
and is scheduled to meet with the Association to discuss the rezoning case. The staff
joins the postponement request to allow additional time to research zoning case histories
on Cullen Lane and assist both parties on possible Conditional Overlays.



November 30, 2004

Ms. Wendy Walsh

Zoning and Platting Commission
One Texas Center

505 Barton Springs Road, 5 Floor
Austin, Texas 78704

Re: Owner: Big 4 (Jim Pallas)
Case Number C14-04-0179
Agent: Bennett Consulting {Jim Bennett)
Properiy Subject to Petition: 8602 Cullen Lane
Proposed Zoning Change: From DR to LI or CS
Hearing Date: December 7, 2004 6:00 pm

Dear Ms. Walsh:

The pariies to the above muatter have agreed to meet and attempt fo reconcile any
differences before appearing before the Zoning and Platting Commission. Therefore, we
respectfully request that the hearing scheduled for December 7, 2004 be rescheduled to
January 18, 2005 to allow timce for such meetings and discussions. We would appreciate it if you
would consent to this request by having the appropriate person sign below and return & copy of
this letter to us in the enclosed self-addressed envelope.

Sincerely,
PARK RIDGE HOMEOWNERS® ASSOCIATION

By: Z«»—e J“) _{i/\-e—

René 1 ara. President \

AGREED:
CITY OF AUSTIN
ZONING & PLATTING COMMISSION

By:
Its:

Dated:




comments should include the board or commission’s name, the scnedulcd
date of the public hearing, and the Case Number and the contact person
listed on the notice.

‘ Case Number: C14-04-0179

Contact: Wendy Walsh, (512) 974-7719

| Public Hearing: .
| December 7, 2004 Zoning and Platting Commission -~

Tt Ldupds

Your Name (please print)

Q125 Talune (0

Y(';Wuless(es? affected by this application

If yo#l use this form to comment, it may be returned to:
City of Austin

Neighborhood Planning and Zoning Department
Wendy Walsh

P. O. Box 1088

‘Austin, TX 78767-8810
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Walsh, Wendy
- From: - ‘ﬁenelara@a-oi.com
Sent:  Tuesday, Jahuary 18, 2005 8:28 AM
To: Waish, Wendy

Subject: Big 4 Auto Parts application for rezoning before ZAP tonight

sl L F S G U P L e weme hmwe s e et e f e ol mae

Wendy,

Below is the agreement we have reached with Jim Palias through his agent, Jim Bennett. Last night | sent the
agreement draft to our neighborhood residents via e-mail. Provided that we, the HOA Board, do not get a
public cutcry against it, that's what we want drafted ahd approved by ZAP. My question is procedural. Can the
agreement be draftad today? Wil ZAP approve the conceptual language and move forward? Or shall we
request that the item be delayed?

Aiso, | plan to testify tonight against the liquor store application from Endeavor.

-- Rerné

Agreement Between Park Ridge HOA and Jim Pallas, Owner of Big 4 Auto Parts
Regarding His Rezoning Application Betore the Zoning and Platting Commission on January 18,

2005

(1) A minimum 6 fi. privacy wooden fence shali be constructed along the property line owned by
Park Ridge homeowners and Mr. Jim Pallas for which he seeks rezoning from the city, at the
sole cost of Mr. Pallas. The Park Ridge homeowners shall decide whether to build the fence
3 ft. into their land or three ft. into Mr. Pallas’ land in order to preserve trees and shrubbery
located right on the boundary between the lots.

(2) Mr. Pallas shall construct a privacy wooden fence of the same style, height and color as the
Park Ridge fence that runs along Ralph Ablanedo. Mr. Pallas will extend the fence along
Ralph Ablanedo as far as city rules allow all the way to the comer of Ralph Ablanedo and
Cullen Lane.

(3) No auto salvage or stationary automobiles may be placed on the property along ihe northeast
corner of Ralph Ablanedo and extended south on Cullen to the property where salvage autos
are to be enclosed. This includes automobiles marked “For Sale.”

(4) Mr. Pallas will build a 6 f. stone retaining watl to partition his property. On the partitioned
part that is closest to Ralph Ablanedo and on which a house is located, no auto salvage or
auto repair activities will be allowed. On the partitioned part of the property directly south of
that, he may place junked and salvage automobiles which shall not extend more than one foot
below the fence line and which cannot be seen from the street level.

(5) Business operations on the property will not be allowed on Saturdays and Sundays or past
5:30 p.m. Monday through Friday.

(6) The following uses are prohibited on the property:

1/18/2005
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Medical Offices
Adult Oriented Businesses
Automotive Washing (Of Any Type)
Laundry Washing
Campground
Communications Services
Commercial Blood Plasma Center
Drop-Off Recycling Collection Facility
Funeral Services
Cemetery
Hotel-Motel
Indoor Entertainment
Kennels
Qutdoor Entertainment
Pawn Shop Services
Service Stalion
Theatre
Veterinary Services
Community Recreation (Public)
Community Recreation (Private)
Congregate Living
Counseling Services
Guidance Services
Residential Treatment
z. Transitional Housing
aa. Traasportation Terminal
bb. Equipment Repair Services
cc. Equipment Sales
dd. Automotive Rentals
ec. Off-site Accessory Parking
ft. Consumer Repair Services
hh. Restaurant (General
ii. Restaurant (Limited)
jj. Convenience Storage
kk. Custom Manufacturing

MESECATLD OB TRTITER SO AL TR
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Draft: 2/10/2005 Page 1 of 3 COA Law Department

LOT (qF-z) DISTRICT TO GENERAL ¥
CONDITIONAL OVERLAY (CS-CO) COMBININ

residence standard lot (SF-2) district to genergki
(CS CO) combmmg district on the property ﬁ

;=;'E_;_’} rovements or hose improvements that may be otherwise re,qmred by the

Aistin or speu.q;_é%ﬂly authorized in this ordinance.

adjoin# -5:"fam11y uses. Improvements pcmuttcd within the buffer zone are
limited to drainage, underground utility improvements or those 1mpr0vemcnts that
may be otherwise required by the City of Austin or specifically authorized in this
ordinance.
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16
17
18
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21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
3
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
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property to the

4. A fence and landscape buffer are:nio longer required j
3 gence use, or a

south is not used as a single family residence use,
duplex use.

the

6. A site plan or building permit for the Property niy s {' 'ased or
issued, 1f the completed developmetit or uses of the
with all existing or previously authorized developmah i
exceeds 2,000 trips per day.

Adult oriented businesses
Automotive repair services
Cemetery

Construction sales and services g
Community recreation (private) £&35¥
Consumer repair services @%”
Counseling services
Drop-off recygli
Equipment
Hotel-motel®

Gommergd g%ral blood plasma center
,ommuf}lty recreation (public)
%Convewence storage
& uste'f'n manufacturing

=

F4 eral services
Indoor entertainment

Kennels : {.aundry services
Medical offices (gBgine). Oft-site accessory parking
Outdoor entert W Pawn shop services

2 : Restaurant (general)
Service stat Theater

Transitio housmg Transportation terminal

Except as ¢ '_ ifically restri ed under this ordinance, the Property may be developed and
used in agEtH ith &

Draft; 2/10/2005 Page 2 of 3 COA Law Department
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“2jf  PART 3. This ordinance takes effect on "
3 5
4 d
5] PASSED AND APPROVED
6
7 §

8 § |
9 I , 2005 §

10

11 I

i2

13

14| APPROVED: |
15 David Allan Smith higley A. Brown |
16 City Attorney ity Clerk "

Dratt: 2/10/2005 Page 3 of 3 COA Law Department
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Zoning Case No. C14-04-0179

RESTRICTIVE COVENANT

OWNER: James M. Pallas and Barbara J. Pallas
ADDRESS: 8601 Cullen Lane, Austin, Texas 78748
CONSIDERATION: Ten and No/100 Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable

consideration paid by the City of Austin to the Gwner, the receipt and
sufficiency of which 1s acknowledged.

PROPERTY: Lot 1, T.H. Neal Addition, a subdivision in the City of Austin, Travis

County, according to the plat or plat of record in Plat Book 27, Page
6, of the Plat Records of Travis County, Texas.

WHEREAS, the Owner, whether on¢ or more, of the Property and the City of Austin have

agreed that the Property should be impressed with cértain covenants and restrictions;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is declared that the Owner of the Property, for the consideration,

shall hold, sell and convey the Property, subject to the following covenants and restrictions

impressed upon the Prope

by this restrictive covenant. These covenants and restrictions shall

run with the land, and shall be binding on the Owner of the Property, its heirs, successors, and
assigns.

1.

Hours of operation for a business located on the Property are limited to the hours of
8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.an.

If any person or entity shall violate or attempt to violate this agreement and covenant, it
shall be lawful for the City of Austin to prosecute proceedings at law or in equity against
such person or entity violating or attempting to violate such agreement or covenant, to
prevent the person or entity from such actions, and to coliect damages for such actions.

If any part of this agreement or covenant is declared invalid, by judgment or court order,
the same shall in no way affect any of the other provisions of this agreement, and such
remaining portion of this agreement shall remain in full effect.

If at any time the City of Austin fails to enforce this agreement, whether or not any
violations of it are known, such failure shall not constitute a waiver or estoppel of the
right to enforce it.

This agreement may be modified, amended, or terminated only by joint action of both (a)
a majority of the members of the City Council of the City of Austin, and (b) by the
owncrgs) of the Property subject to the modification, amendment or termination at the
time of such modification, amendment or termination.



EXECUTED thisthe ______ dayof , 2005.

OWNER:

James M. Pallas

Barbara J. Pallas

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Assistant City Attorney
City of Austin

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this the __ day of
2005, by James M. Pallas. :

Notary Public, State of Texas



THE STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF TRAVIS  §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this the ___ day of

2005, by Barbara J. Pallas.

Notary Public, State of Texas

After Recording, Please Return to:

City of Austin

Department of Law

P. 0. Box 1088

Austin, Texas 78767-1088

Attention: Diana Minter, Legal Assistant
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STREET DEED
STATE OF TEXAS §
§  KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS
COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

That James M. Pallas and Barbara J. Pallas, hereinafter referred to as Grantors, whether one
or more, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable
consideration, to Grantors in hand paid by the City of Austin, Texas, P.O. Box 1088, Austin, Texas
78767-8828, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged and confessed, and for
which no lien, expressed or implied, is retained, have this day Granted, Sold and Conveyed, and by
these presents do hereby Grant, Sell and Convey, unto the said City of Austin, a municipal corpora-
tion situated in Travis County, Texas, for street purposes, the following described property:

A 0.0380 acre (1,655 square foot) tract of land, more or less, out of the Stephen F.
Slaughter League Survey No. 1, Abstract No. 20, being a portion of Lot 1, T.H. Neal
Addition, in Travis County, the tract of land being more particuiarly described by
metes and bounds in Exhibit “A” incorporated into this deed.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above-described premises, together with all and singular
the rights and appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging unte the said City of Austin, its
successors and assigns forever: and Grantors, whether one or more, do hereby bind themselves,
their executors, administrators, successors and assigns, to warrant and defend the property against
every person whomsoever lawtully claiming or to claim the same or any part hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantors have caused this instrument to be execuied on the
day of , 2005.

GRANTORS:

James M. Pallas

Barbara J. Pallas



THE STATE OF TEXAS

oL S un

COUNTY OF TRAVIS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this the __ day of

2005, by James M. Pallas.

Notary Public, State of Texas

THE STATE OF TEXAS

o o ol

COUNTY OF TRAVIS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this the ___ day of

2005, by Barbara J. Pallas.

Notary Public, State of Texas

Address of Grantors:

8601 Cullen Lane
Austin, TX 78748

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
City of Austin

Law Department

P.O. Box 1088

Austin, Texas 78767-8828

Attn: Diana Minter, Paralegal
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4800 SOUTH CONGRIESS : ' h SURVEYS & RECORDS SINCE 1904
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78745
(312) 442-5363

EXHIBIT “A” James M., Pallas, et ux
to
City of Austin
Street Right-of-Way

0.0380 of One Acre of Land

Stephen F. Slaughter League
Survey No. 1, Abstract No. 20

City of Austin, Travis County, Texas

FIELD NOTES

METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION OF A SURVEY OF
1655 SQUARE FEET OR 0.0380 OF ONE ACRE OF LAND, A
PORTION OF THE STEPHEN F. SLAUGHTER LEAGUE
SURVEY NO. 1, ABSTRACT NO. 20, IN THE CITY OF
AUSTIN, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, SAID 0.0380 OF ONE
ACRE OF LAND BEING A PORTION OF LOT 1, T. H. NEAL
ADDITION, A SUBDIVISION OF A PORTION OF THE SAID
STEPHEN F. SLAUGHTER LEAGUE SURVEY NO. 1, IN THE
CITY OF AUSTIN, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, AS SHOWN
ON A MAP OR PLAT OF RECORD IN PLAT BOOK 27, PAGE
6, PLAT RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, SAID LOT
1, T. H. NEAL ADDITION BEING CONVEYED IN A SPECIAL

- WARRANTY DEED FROM COY SHARLEEN PRESTON AND
PATRICIA JANET TISDEL TO JAMES M. PALLAS AND
BARBARA J. PALLAS AND RECORDED IN THE
FOLLOWING INSTRUMENT:

L. SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED DATED AUGUST 1,
2003, IN DOCUMENT NUMBER 2003191719,

WHICH APPEARS IN THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, SAID 0.0380 OF ONE ACRE OF
LAND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY
METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING at & 3/4” iron pipe found at the intersection of the south line of Ralph
Ablanedo Drive and the west line of Cullen Lane, seid 3/4” iron pipe found being the northeast
corner of Lot 1, T. H. Neal Addition, a subdivision of a portion of the Stephen F. Slaughter
League Survey No. 1, Abstract No. 20, in the City of Austin, Travis County. Texas, of record in
Plat Book 27, Page 6, Plat Records of Travis Courity, Texas, for the Point of Beginning and
northeast corner of the lierein described tract;



Pallas 0.0380 Ac, Pg. 2

(1)  THENCE with the west line of Culler
Neal Addition, S 9°58'20° W 331.48 féet 0 & 3/4” iron pipe found at the southeast comer of sa.ld

Lot 1 and the northeast corner of Lot 2 of said T. ¥ Neal Addition, for the southeast corner of
the herein described tract;

(2)  THENCE with the south ling of said Lot 1 and the north line of said Lot 2, T. H.
Neal Addition, N 80°14°10” W 5.00 feet to a 1/2” steel pin with plastic cap set for southrwest
comner of the herein described tract;

(3)  THENCE with & line five (5) feet west of and parailel with the west line of Cullen
Lane and the east line of said Lot 1, N 9°58°20" B 330,59 feet to a 1/2” steel pin with plastic cap
set in the north line of said Lot 1, T H. Neaf Addition and the south line of Ralph Ablanedo
Drive, for the northwest corner of the hercin described tract;

(4)  THENCE with the south line of Ralph Ablanedo Drive and the north line of said
Lot 1, T. H. Neal Addition, N 89°41°45™ E 5.08 feet to the Point of Beginning of the herein
dtscnbed tract, containing 1655 square feet or 0.0380 of one acre of land.
Note: The plastic caps on the 1/2” steel pins et are inscribed with “M & S 1838”.

Metes and Bounds Description Prepared January 25, 2005
From A Survey Completed January 25, 2005

METCALFE & SANI)ERS INC.

§ Land Surveyors / :

George L. Sanders
Texas Registered Professional
Land Surveyor No. 1838

City Grid No. G-14
Tax Parcel Number 04300902010000

Plan 2432
Ref. Plan §739A

FB 884, P 50 DC
- FB 827, P 53-57 & DC

Job No. 05017.01

¢:\project\03143\doc\0501 7fi.doc



NOTES:

JAMES M. PALLAS AND BARBARA PALLAS

1. A METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION WAS PREPARED
AS AN ATTACHMENT TO ACCOMPANY THE SURVEY OF THE

0.0380 OF ONE ACRE TRACT SHOWN HEREON.
2. THE PLASTIC CAP ON THE STEEL PINS SET ARE

INSCRIBED WITH "M & S 1838".

LEGEND

e 1/2" STEEL PIN WITH PLASTIC CAP SET
PLASTIC CAP STAMPED "M & S 1838

@  1/2' STEEL PIN FOUND (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

@ 3/4" IRON PIPE FOUND
(000'00") DENOTES RECORD BEARING
(0.00) DENOTES RECORD DISTANCE

/ VoL DEED/REAL PROPERTY RECORDS
(PAGE) OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

DN DOCUMENT NO. OFFICIAL PUBLIC

RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

SCALE 1" = 50

JOB NO. 05017.01
F.B. 884 P. 50 & DC

F.B. 827 P. 53-57 & OC

PLAN 2432

SHEET 1 OF 2

SURVEY COMPLETED JANUARY 25, 2005
. METCALFE & SANDERS, INC.
LAND SURVEYORS

B

GEORGE L. SANDERS

TEXAS REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYOR NO. 1838

4800 SOUTH CONGRESS AVENUE
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78745-2350
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